

GR 452 of 2011

Order No. 50 dated 30.06.2025

The accused person namely Ashok Barman is brought under arrest. Seen the arrest memo and other materials available on the record.

One petition praying for bail along with V>Nama is filed on behalf of the accused.

Ld Advocate for the accused moved the bail petition. Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that there is no chance of the accused to abscond.

It appears from record that WA against the accused was issued vide order dated 28.07.2022 and since then he was absconded. The case is pending since 2011. Considering the conduct of the accused and the materials available on the record, I think there is chance of the accused to escape and making further delay in the case. Considering the same. bail petition is **rejected**.

Accused Ashok Barman be remanded to JC till 04.07.2025.

Fix **04.07.2025** for production of the accused Ashok Barman

(D/C by me)

SD/- Nilanjana Banerjee
ACJM, Dinhata (I/C)

SD/- Nilanjana Banerjee
ACJM, Dinhata (I/C)